#### NUNATSIAVUT ASSEMBLY IL 2009-04 AN ACT TO AMEND THE BENEFICIARIES ENROLMENT ACT, IL-2005-13

Be it enacted by the President of Nunatsiavut and the Nunatsiavut Assembly as follows:

## 1. Subsection (3) of section 2 of the *Beneficiaries Enrolment Act* is amended by adding a new definition following the definition of "Applicant" as follows:

"Application Form" means the application form prescribed by regulations enacted under section 44 of this Act;

# 2. Section 7 of the *Beneficiaries Enrolment Act* is deleted and replaced with the following:

- 7 An individual who wishes to be enrolled as a beneficiary must:
  - (a) make an application to be enrolled as a beneficiary by completing an Application Form;
  - (b) designate in writing the Committee that the Applicant believes to be the appropriate Committee to consider the application; and
  - (c) submit the completed Application Form and all required information to the Registrar.
- 3. In line 1 of section 8 the words "application form" are deleted and replaced with the words "Application Form" and the number "6" immediately following the word "section" is deleted and replaced with the number "7."
- 4. In the last line of section 24 the words "application form" are deleted and replaced with the words "Application Form".

### 5. Section 34 of the *Beneficiaries Enrollment Act* is deleted and replaced with the following:

- 34 When an Appeal Tribunal makes a decision with respect to an appeal or an application it must give written notice of its decision and a copy of its reasons to the Registrar who must circulate the reasons to the appropriate Committee.
- 6. In clause (a) of section 36, clause 1(a) of section 38, clause (2)(b) of section 38, clause (2)(e) of section 38, clause (2)(f) of section 41, clause 1(a) of section 42 and clause (f) of section 44 the word "register" is deleted and replaced with the word "Register".

1. all 11 Prott

- 7. In clause (2)(b) of section 39 the words "application form" are deleted and replaced with the words "Application Form".
- 8. In subsection (2) of section 42 the word "application" immediately preceding the word "form" is deleted and replaced by the words "in a".
- 9. Clause (b) of section 44 is deleted and replaced with the following:
  - (b) respecting the establishment and maintenance of the Register and the Regional Membership Lists;

#### 10. Clause (e) of section 44 is deleted and replaced with the following:

(e) prescribing fees to be paid for applications, certifications and access to information and exempting from the payment of prescribed fees individuals who are performing an act authorized under an Inuit law or who are engaged in the performance of official duties or functions;

----

11. Schedule A to the Act is deleted in its entirety.